the request for such overtime is made more than eight (8) hours before the beginning of 
such overtime. 

7.4 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE:  All full-time employees covered by 
this agreement are eligible for approved professional development activities, in an 
amount up to one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00) per fiscal year. 

Accepted reimbursable items include:  participation in Richmond service and civic 
organizations; professional publications; computer software; health club memberships; 
professional training and/or schools; training seminars and conventions at the discretion

[...]

9.2.1 Medical Benefit Opt-Out 

Employees who opt not to use the City’s medical insurance, and who can document to 
the City’s satisfaction that they have alternative Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act compliant group health insurance shall receive two hundred and forty-four dollars 
($244.00) per month in lieu of the City’s medical benefit. An employee may select to 
opt-out during annual medical benefit open enrollment. If an employee loses the 
alternative medical insurance, the City will allow immediate reinstatement to the City’s 
health plan at the employee’s eligibility level.

[...]

shall receive all the benefits described above and is subject to the same administrative 
procedures. 

9.3.2 OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) CONTRIBUTIONS: 

• Employees in RPMA classifications will contribute an additional one hundred 
dollars ($100.00) per month toward OPEB benefits, for a total monthly 
contribution of five hundred twenty five dollars ($525) per month toward OPEB 
benefits. 

• All OPEB contributions made by employees will be deposited into an irrevocable 
account, which shall be negotiated and agreed upon by both the RPMA and the 
City within the first year of this contract. 

OPEB VESTING

[...]

surviving spouse of an officer killed in the line of duty and for the surviving children of 
such officer until each reaches the maximum age permitted by policy limitations. 

9.5 DENTAL PLAN: The City shall contribute the full premium toward group dental plan 
benefits for employees and dependents including one thousand three hundred dollars 
($1,300) maximum towards dental benefits and a two thousand dollar ($2,000) 
maximum for orthodontics and adult orthodontics coverage. 

9.6 VISION PLAN: The City shall contribute the full premium for a no deductible group 
vision plan providing for eye exams and new lenses every twelve (12) months and new

[...]

caused by accident, and for a period not to exceed five (5) years for disabilities caused 
by physical illness.  

10.2 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE: The City will provide a group life insurance program 
providing for term life insurance equal to two (2) times the employee's annual salary, but 
in no case less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Retiring employees will continue receiving life insurance benefits based on two (2) times 
their final salary. Life insurance benefits decrease to fifty percent (50%) of prior 
coverage at age seventy (70). 

10.3 FLEXIBLE BENEFITS PLAN 

The Flexible Benefits Plan is available to all bargaining unit employees.